## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

In the Matter of Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc.'s Adjustment to Its PACC Tariff

File No. HT-2021-0245 Tracking No. YH-2021-0174

## **ORDER APPROVING TARIFFS**

Issue Date: March 30, 2021

Effective Date: April 1, 2021

On March 24, 2021,<sup>1</sup> the Commission issued its Order Approving Stipulation and Rejecting Production Adjustment Cost Clause (PACC) Tariff (Order). The order required Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc. (Vicinity) to file tariff sheets in conformity with the Stipulation with an effective date of April 1 and any party objecting thereto to do so no later than March 26. On March 24, Vicinity filed its Tariff Revision (YH-2021-0174), and on March 25 Vicinity filed its Substitute Tariff to correct an error in the company's name. These tariff sheets have an effective date of April 1. On March 25, the Commission ordered the Commission's Staff to file a recommendation on the Tariff Revision no later than March 29. On March 29, Staff filed its Recommendation to Approve Substitute Tariff Sheets. Staff recommended approval of the following tariff sheets, as substitute March 25, 2021, to go into effect on and after April 1, 2021:

## P.S.C. MO. No. 1

7th Revised Sheet No. 36 Canceling 6th Revised Sheet No. 36 7th Revised Sheet No. 37 Canceling 6th Revised Sheet No. 37

No other responses or objections to the proposed tariff have been received. Upon reviewing the pleadings, the Commission finds Vicinity's proposed tariff sheets comply with the Commission's March 24 Order and will approve them. To accommodate the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> All date citations will be to 2021 unless otherwise indicated.

tariff's effective date, the Commission will approve the tariffs to become effective on April 1, 2021.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Tariff Revision YH-2021-0174 as filed on March 24 and substituted on March 25 is approved, to become effective on April 1, 2021.

2. This order shall become effective on April 1, 2021.



Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 30<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021.

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary